

No. 16-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRENCE BYRD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Heidi R. Freese
Frederick W. Ulrich
OFFICE OF FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
100 Chestnut Street
Suite 306
Harrisburg, PA 17101

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Robert M. Loeb
Thomas M. Bondy
Jeremy Peterman
Charles W. Tyler
Logan Q. Dwyer
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. Byrd May Challenge The Search As Unlawful Because He Had A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In The Rental Car.	17
A. Byrd had a reasonable expectation of privacy in the rental car because he had possession and control of the car with the renter’s permission.....	20
1. Possession and control over a closed space establishes a reasonable expectation of privacy.....	21
2. Byrd had sole possession and control over the rental car when the troopers searched it.	24

B. Byrd’s expectation of privacy in the rental car is all the more reasonable because his fiancée rented it and allowed him to use it.	26
II. The Authorized-Driver Provision Did Not And Should Not Render Byrd’s Expectation Of Privacy In The Locked Trunk Of The Rental Car Objectively Unreasonable.....	28
A. Byrd’s reasonable expectation of privacy in the rental car did not depend on compliance with the authorized-driver provision.	30
1. The terms of private agreements generally do not negate otherwise objectively reasonable expectations of privacy.	30
2. Authorized-driver provisions have nothing to do with reasonable expectations of privacy in rental cars.	31
3. Breach of a rental agreement does not terminate one’s reasonable expectation of privacy in a rental car.	35
B. Basing the scope of the Fourth Amendment on rental agreements creates incentives to stop rental cars and engage in suspicionless searches.....	38

C. Basing the scope of the Fourth Amendment on rental agreements would fail to provide clear guidance to officers in the field.....	40
III. The Third Circuit Also Erred In Suggesting That Byrd Had No Constitutionally Protected Property Interest In The Car.	43
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	13, 16, 18
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009).....	20
<i>Bradley v. Hertz Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-00652-NJR-RJD, 2017 WL 4365956 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2017).....	41
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	21
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961).....	31
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	20
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	18, 27
<i>In re Estate of Roccamonte</i> , 808 A.2d 838 (N.J. 2002)	32
<i>Ferrick Excavating & Grading Co. v. Senger Trucking Co.</i> , 484 A.2d 744 (Pa. 1984).....	45

<i>Fin. Indem. Co. v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 38 Cal. Rptr. 249 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1964)	33
<i>Flagg v. Johansen</i> , 12 A.2d 374 (N.J. 1940)	45
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	44
<i>Godfrey v. Pullman Co.</i> , 69 S.E. 666 (S.C. 1910)	46
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960).....	3, 13, 22, 23
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	3, 13, 23
<i>Kirchner v. Allied Contractors, Inc.</i> , 131 A.2d 251 (Md. 1957).....	47
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 501 S.E.2d 254 (Ga. 1998)	45
<i>Lear Inc. v. Eddy</i> , 749 A.2d 971 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000)	45
<i>Lockhart v. Western & Atlantic R.R.</i> , 73 Ga. 472 (1885)	46
<i>Mahaffey v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 679 So. 2d 129 (La. Ct. App. 1996).....	33
<i>Mancusi v. DeForte</i> , 392 U.S. 364 (1968).....	22, 23

<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	18
<i>McPherson v. Belnap</i> , 830 P.2d 302 (Utah Ct. App. 1992)	45
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	19, 21, 24, 27
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	3, 13, 14, 22, 23, 31
<i>Moreno v. Idaho</i> , No. 4:15-CV-00342-BLW, 2017 WL 1217113 (D. Idaho Mar. 31, 2017).....	47
<i>Motor Vehicle Accident Indemnification Corp. v. Cont'l Nat'l Am. Grp. Co.</i> , 319 N.E.2d 182 (N.Y. 1974).....	33
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	40
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	15, 23, 31
<i>Oystead v. Shed</i> , 13 Mass. 520 (1816)	27
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	27
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980).....	21, 24
<i>Revillon Freres v. Cassell Trucking Co.</i> , 24 A.D.2d 846 (N.Y. App. Div. 1965).....	46
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	40
<i>Rios v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 253 (1960).....	23
<i>Rodgers v. Reid Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 156 A.2d 267 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1959)	45
<i>Siverson v. Martori</i> , 581 P.2d 285 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1978).....	46
<i>Spotswood v. Hertz Corp.</i> , No. CV WMN-16-1200, 2016 WL 6879938 (D. Md. Nov. 22, 2016)	41
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	14, 26
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	15, 30
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004).....	40
<i>Thrifty Car Rental, Inc. v. Crowley</i> , 677 N.Y.S.2d 457 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 1998)	33

<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Paramount Fur Serv., Inc.,</i> 156 N.E.2d 121 (Ohio 1959)	46, 47
<i>United States v. Benitez-Arreguin,</i> 973 F.2d 823 (10th Cir. 1992).....	45
<i>United States v. Chadwick,</i> 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	4, 17, 38
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	4, 18, 44
<i>United States v. Kennedy,</i> 638 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2011)	12, 13, 29, 34, 43
<i>United States v. Ortiz,</i> 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	25
<i>United States v. Ross,</i> 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	18, 25
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 263 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2001).....	28, 35
<i>United States v. Walton,</i> 763 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2014).....	37
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 17
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 931(a)(1)	11
21 U.S.C. § 841(a).....	11

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3313(d)(1)	7
Cal. Civ. Code § 1939.01	42
Indiana Code § 24-4-9-1	42
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.730	42
Other Authorities	
Auto Rental News, <i>2016 U.S. Car Rental Market</i> , http://tinyurl.com/loeucnj	38
Kurt Philip Autor, <i>Bailment Liability: Toward A Standard of Reasonable Care</i> , 61 S. Cal. L. Rev. 2117 (1988)	47
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	44
Brief for the United States, <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960), 1959 WL 101485	22
Budget, <i>Terms and Conditions United States & Canada</i> (Apr. 28, 2017), http://tinyurl.com/y8wqrnlu	36, 39, 48
8 C.J.S. <i>Bailments</i> § 1	45
8 C.J.S. <i>Bailments</i> § 21	45
8 C.J.S. <i>Bailments</i> § 111	47

Canadean, <i>Car Rental in the US to 2020: Databook</i> (Published Aug. 2016, Reference Code: TT1972DB)	2, 38
N.E. Palmer, <i>Bailment</i> (1979)	47
N.E. Palmer & J.R. Murdoch, <i>Defining the Duty of the Sub-Bailee</i> , 46 Mod. L. Rev. 73 (1983)	47
